
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 26 April 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Registration (09.00-09.15)  

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 2)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 

2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Welsh 

Government response - 6 March 2023 

 (Pages 3 - 21)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Payment 

from the UK Contingencies Fund - 9 March 2023 

 (Page 22)  

2.3 PTN 3- Letter from the Minister for Social Justice: Update on the 

humanitarian support for Ukraine - 16 March 2023 

 (Pages 23 - 24)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Education and the Welsh Language: 

Impact of inflation on the schools and education programme - 20 March 

2023 

 (Pages 25 - 26)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Additional 

Funding for the NHS - 24 March 2023 

 (Pages 27 - 30)  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter form the First Minister: Royal Assent of the Environmental 

Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill - 22 March 2023 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee: 

Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill - 9 March 2023 

 (Pages 33 - 34)  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister of Health and Social Services to the Chair of 

the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill - 24 March 2023 

 (Pages 35 - 40)  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the UK Government Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 

State to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee: Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill - 22 March 2023 

 (Page 41)  

2.10 PTN 10 - Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-2024 - 

Updated Senedd Commission response - 30 March 2023 

 (Pages 42 - 44)  

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Local 

Government Settlement - 3 April 2023 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: Social 

Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill - Updated Explanatory 

Memorandum - 28 February 2023 

 (Pages 47 - 49)  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Food (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 50 - 51)  



 

 

3 Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 52 - 78)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Olwen Spiller, Deputy Head of Environmental Protection 

Roger Herbert, Head of Air Quality Monitoring, Evidence and Assessment 

 

Supporting documents: 

Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill (PDF, 218KB) 

Explanatory Memorandum (PDF, 2MB) 

Research Service Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 24 

May 

(10.30)   

5 Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.30-10.45)   

6 Review of Statement of Principles 

(10.45-11.15) (Pages 79 - 81)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-08-23 P1 - Statement of Principles 

https://senedd.wales/media/raap2wmh/pri-ld15738-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/gbhlcgfn/pri-ld15738-em-e.pdf


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 23 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.32

  

Remote, private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Catherine McKeag (Citizen Engagement) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

At its meeting on 8 March 2023, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's meeting. 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Financial implications of the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 

3 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme  

3.1 The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme. 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Approach to 

engagement  

4.1 The Committee considered the paper on the approach to engagement in relation to 

the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25. 

5 Financial implications of the Food (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft 

report  

5.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 

Pack Page 2



Finance Committee’s recommendations on the 
Draft Budget 

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that, when the Welsh 
Government is requesting a delay to the publication of the Welsh Government 
budget and proposing a condensed period of scrutiny, the Minister should 
attend the Finance Committee to discuss budget priorities and the economic 
context in which the budget is formulated. 

Accept 

The Minister for Finance and Local Government would be pleased to continue the 
practice of meeting the Finance Committee prior to the publication of future Draft 
Budgets to discuss budget priorities and the economic context. Additionally, the 
Minister would be willing for her officials, including the Chief Economist
[...]
c 
services organisations and explore the steps that might be needed for a more 
integrated pan-Wales approach. We will update the Committee following this 
discussion. 
 

 

Pack Page 21



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-RE-0754-23 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS, 
Chair Finance Committee, 
The Senedd, 
Cardiff Bay, 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA  

09 March 2023 

Dear Peredur, 

I wanted to make the Committee aware that HM Treasury has recently approved an advance 
of £150m from the UK Contingencies Fund to the Wales Office.  This advance will allow the 
Secretary of State for Wales to meet the forecast cash requirement of the Welsh Government 
prior to the UK Parliament’s approval of the 2022-23 Supplementary Estimates expected in 
late March.  

Due to the lateness of the Supplementary Estimates the cash limit authorised by the Main 
Estimates 2022-23 in July is insufficient to cover the cash required prior to the approval of the 
Supplementary Estimate in March. As the timing of that approval is outside our control we 
have requested an advance to cover the estimated gap in our cash requirement.  

The Contingencies Fund is a standard UK procedure to access cash to meet the short term 
need in advance of approval of the Supplementary Estimate and will be repaid once the 
Supplementary Estimate is approved.  The Wales Office will account for the advance 
[...]
sponding.   

20 March 2023 

Dear Peredur 

During the Finance Committee meeting on 1 March, on the scrutiny of the Welsh 
Government’s Second Supplementary Budget 2022-23, the Minister for Finance and Local 
Government agreed for a note to be issued to the Committee on the impact of inflation on 
the schools and education capital programme. 

As noted in my evidence paper to the Children, Young People and Education Committee on 
the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24, and in my evidence session at Committee 
on 11 January, the impact of inflation is having an impact across my portfolio including the 
Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme – our programme to improve and 
develop schools and colleges across Wales. This is not unique to the Programme; it is a 
universal pressure faced across the public sector.   

Local Authorities and Further Education (FE) Institutions have been affected by the soaring 
cost of energy and inflation across all services. Inflation is impacting upon the cost of new 
school and FE projects, with the increase in energy costs having a knock-on effect on the 
manufacture and transportation of materials, equipment and labour.  Whilst excellent 
progress has been maintained under the Sustainable Communities for Learning 
Programme, the availability of construction materials and labour has seen costs increase by 
around 15%.  Consequently, we have seen some local authority projects slowing down as 
commercial tender submissions are scrutinised and, in some instance, re-tendered.  Under 
the Programme’s co-construct approach, we have been working with Local Authorities and 
FE Institutions in managing these cost increases, including cost sharing (at agreed project 
intervention rates – typically 65% Welsh Government / 35% delivery partners) of legitimate 
contractual cost increases as and when these arise. 

These increases in cost will inevitably result in less being delivered for the same budget 
allocation. However, we remain 
[...]
teb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref FM /0880/23 

Elin Jones MS/AS 
Llywydd 
Senedd Cymru 

llywydd@senedd.Cymru 
 22 March 2023 

Dear Elin 

You will be aware the Senedd passed the Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic 
Products) (Wales) Bill on 6 December 2022. In the interests of transparency, I would like to 
describe the Government’s intentions in relation to Royal Assent and coming into force of 
the Act.  

The Minister for Climate Change gave evidence at three committees. I am copying this letter 
to the Chairs of those Committees.  

The Bill engages the World Trade Organisation’s (WTO) Technical Barriers to Trade 
Agreement, which includes a legal requirement to provide a reasonable interval (usually six 
months) between the passing and publication of legislation which impacts on trade and its 
coming into force. This requirement is to allow businesses in WTO member countries to 
adapt their products to meet the demands of the new requirements. The Bill includes a 
number of substantive provisions which will commence the day after Royal Assent. 
Consequently, I do not intend to apply the Welsh Seal to the Letters Patent until the six-
month WTO notification period has concluded in early June.  

This is the first time since the United Kingdom left the European Union that the Senedd has 
passed a Bill which engages this WTO process.  As a development of good practice, I will 
ensure that in future you are notified in writing about any other legislation which we expect 
to engage this this WTO procedure.   

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-08-23 PTN 6

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 2.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
mail
[...]
 the Bill scrutiny process. 

Illustration of NHS Wales staffing costs

Total revenue cost per annum of 257 NHS procurement staff 10,470,018£        

10% capacity in revenue costs 257 NHS NHS procurement staff per annum 1,047,002£           

per month 87,250£                

year 1 2023-24 (7months @ £87,250) 610,751£              

year 2 2024-25 1,047,002£           

year 3 2025-26 1,047,002£           

Total 2,704,755£           

Rounded to the nearest £000's 2,705,000£           

Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill 

Pack Page 39



From Lord Markham 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State 

39 Victoria Street 
London 

SW1H 0EU 

Russell George MS  
Chair of the Senedd Health and Social Care Committee 
By email to:  
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

 22 March 2023 

Dear Russell, 

Thank you for your letter dated 16 February 2023 to the Secretary of State for Health and Social 

Care. As the lead minister for the Provider Selection Regime (PSR) policy, the Secretary of State 

has asked me to respond on his behalf.  

Our plans to establish the PSR in England were set out in the ‘Preview’ document which UK 

Government published online last year as part of a consultation. We have not published the 

response to that consultation yet but will do so ahead of the laying of the PSR regulations before the 

UK Parliament. 

I can confirm that officials from Welsh Government and UK Government have discussed both the 

PSR and Welsh Government’s introduction of the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill. 

Additionally, Minister Caulfield and Minister Morgan corresponded on the PSR most recently this 

summer and agreed for Welsh and UK Government to continue to work together on the outcomes of 

the Health and Care Act 2022 – including the delivery of the PSR. To this end UK Government 

agreed to share the draft regulations for the PSR with Welsh Government to assist Welsh 

Government in their assessment of the policy. 

The UK Government has shared the draft regulations with the Welsh Government. However, these 

regulations were still in development and were shared in confidence. At this time, UK Government in 

partnership with NHS England is preparing its final draft of the regulations which will set out the 

detail of the PSR. We plan to lay the regulations for the PSR in UK Parliament once we have a final 

draft ready to lay.  

The date at which the regulations are laid will also inform our final planned target date to commence 

the PSR in England. The regulations will be subject to the affirmative parliamentary process before 

they can come into force. 

With my very best wishes, 

LORD MARKHAM CBE 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Finance Committee 
FIN(6)-08-23 PTN 9

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 2.9

mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/provider-selection-regime-supplementary-consultation-on-the-detail-of-proposals-for-regulations/preview-of-proposals-for-the-provider-selection-regime


30 March 2023    

Dear Peredur 

When I wrote to you in November with the Commission’s response to the Finance Committee’s 

recommendations made in the Report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 

2023-2024, I committed that the Commission would provide further information in relation to 

Recommendations 5 and 8. This is set out in Annex 1. 

Additional updates on recommendations 3, 4 and 7 are not yet due and will be provided once the 

Commission has considered the pertinent information. This is referenced in the Annex. 

I would like to thank the Committee again for its scrutiny and if there is any further information you 

would like to have, please do not hesitate to let me know. 

Yours sincerely 

Ken Skates MS 

cc Senedd Commissioners, Manon Antoniazzi, Ed Williams 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair of Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

Y 
[...]
nce in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair of the Equality & Social Justice Committee 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice & Constitution Committee 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

28 February 2023 

Dear Jenny, Huw & Peredur, 

I am writing to you ahead of the Stage 3 debate on the Social Partnership and Public 
Procurement (Wales) Bill on 07 March to inform you that I have today tabled an updated 
version of the Explanatory Memorandum (‘EM’) for the Bill.   

Revisions have been made throughout the EM reflecting the commitments I gave in 
response to a number of Stage 1 Committee Recommendations.  The main changes are 
listed at page 45 of the document, and it will be clear to Committee Chairs and Members 
which Recommendations these relate to.  However, I thought it would be helpful to provide 
additional detail in relation to the following Committee Recommendations, so that you are 
assured these have been appropriately dealt with:  

a) In response to ESJ Committee Recommendation 2: revisions have been made to the
narrative text of chapters 3 and 11 to make clearer the outcomes that the Bill is
seeking to achieve and how these will be monitored and measured over time.  Key
stakeholders have also been involved in the revision of the EM (see c) & e) below).

b) In response to ESJ Committee Recommendation 11, and the related Finance
Committee Recommendation 10: the changes made in relation to the Future
Generations Commissioner’s office and Audit Wales are at paragraph 282 & Table
3.4, and also paragraphs 289 – 293.  You will recall that I provided details regarding
the Commissioner’s budget in my letter to you of 17 January - this information has
not been included in the revised EM as it is not directly related to the Bill.

Y Pwyllg
[...]
XVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XXy2oFA%2F%2BNWAx%2BbB4M8Mx2nRjOY69VtxN2GAwi493nk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fehkbafbn%2Fpri-ld15535-em-e.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CEdel.Moroney%40gov.wales%7C7ac0caf9f69a48d2db9908db3deb6c2f%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638171853557830310%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XXy2oFA%2F%2BNWAx%2BbB4M8Mx2nRjOY69VtxN2GAwi493nk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fehkbafbn%2Fpri-ld15535-em-e.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CEdel.Moroney%40gov.wales%7C7ac0caf9f69a48d2db9908db3deb6c2f%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638171853557830310%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XXy2oFA%2F%2BNWAx%2BbB4M8Mx2nRjOY69VtxN2GAwi493nk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fehkbafbn%2Fpri-ld15535-em-e.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CEdel.Moroney%40gov.wales%7C7ac0caf9f69a48d2db9908db3deb6c2f%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638171853557830310%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XXy2oFA%2F%2BNWAx%2BbB4M8Mx2nRjOY69VtxN2GAwi493nk%3D&reserved=0


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Welsh Government response - 6 March 2023
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Payment from the UK Contingencies Fund - 9 March 2023
	2.3 PTN 3- Letter from the Minister for Social Justice: Update on the humanitarian support for Ukraine - 16 March 2023
	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Education and the Welsh Language: Impact of inflation on the schools and education programme - 20 March 2023
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Additional Funding for the NHS - 24 March 2023
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter form the First Minister: Royal Assent of the Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill - 22 March 2023
	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee: Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill - 9 March 2023
	2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister of Health and Social Services to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill - 24 March 2023
	2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the UK Government Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee: Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill - 22 March 2023
	2.10 PTN 10 - Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-2024 - Updated Senedd Commission response - 30 March 2023
	2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Local Government Settlement - 3 April 2023
	2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill - Updated Explanatory Memorandum - 28 February 2023
	2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Food (Wales) Bill
	3 Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill
	6 Review of Statement of Principles





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 4 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 26 April 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.56

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13310 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

John Griffiths MS (In place of Rhianon Passmore MS) 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Olwen Spiller, Welsh Government 

Roger Herbert, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

Registration (09.00-09.15) 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13310


 

 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

 

1.3 John Griffiths MS attended as a substitute for Rhianon Passmore MS for items 1 to 

5. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Welsh 

Government response - 6 March 2023  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Payment from 

the UK Contingencies Fund - 9 March 2023  

2.3 PTN 3- Letter from the Minister for Social Justice: Update on the humanitarian 

support for Ukraine - 16 March 2023  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Minister for Education and the Welsh Language: Impact of 

inflation on the schools and education programme - 20 March 2023  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Additional Funding 

for the NHS - 24 March 2023  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter form the First Minister: Royal Assent of the Environmental 

Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill - 22 March 2023  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee: Health 

Service Procurement (Wales) Bill - 9 March 2023  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister of Health and Social Services to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Health Service Procurement 

(Wales) Bill - 24 March 2023  

2.9 PTN 9 - Letter from the UK Government Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State to 

the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee: Health Service Procurement 

(Wales) Bill - 22 March 2023  

2.10 PTN 10 - Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2023-2024 - Updated 

Senedd Commission response - 30 March 2023  

2.11 PTN 11 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Local 

Government Settlement - 3 April 2023  



 

 

2.12 PTN 12 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: Social Partnership 

and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill - Updated Explanatory Memorandum - 28 

February 2023  

2.13 PTN 13 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: 

Food (Wales) Bill  

3 Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill  

3.1 The Committee took evidence on the Financial Implications of the Environment (Air 

Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill from Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change; 

Olwen Spiller, Deputy Head of Environmental Protection; and Roger Herbert, Head of 

Air Quality Monitoring, Evidence and Assessment. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and the meeting on 24 May  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill: Consideration 

of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Review of Statement of Principles  

6.1 The Committee considered the paper and agreed its approach to reviewing the 

Statement of Principles. 

 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 

and the Directly Funded Bodies, to seek their views on the current Statement of 

Principles. 


